

No. 21-10133

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

FELESIA HAMILTON; TASHARA CALDWELL; BRENDA JOHNSON;  
ARRISHA KNIGHT; JAMESINA ROBINSON; DEBBIE STOXSHELL;  
FELICIA SMITH; TAMEKA ANDERSON-JACKSON; TAMMY ISLAND,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DALLAS COUNTY, doing business as DALLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S  
DEPARTMENT,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas  
Case No. 3:20-CV-00313-N, Hon. David C. Godbey

---

**APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Jay D. Ellwanger  
David W. Henderson  
Jennifer Jones Despins  
ELLWANGER LAW, L.L.L.P.  
8310-1 North Capital of Texas  
Hwy., Suite 190  
Austin, TX 78731

Madeline Meth  
Brian Wolfman  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582  
madeline.meth@georgetown.edu

James A. Vagnini  
Monica Hincken  
VALLI KANE & VAGNINI, L.L.P.  
600 Old Country Rd., Suite 519  
Garden City, NY 11530

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Felesia Hamilton, et al.

August 16, 2022

No. 21-10133

FELESIA HAMILTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

DALLAS COUNTY, d/b/a DALLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

Defendant-Appellee

## Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Rule 35(b)(1) Statement .....	vi
Table of Authorities .....	x
Issue Presented .....	1
Course of Proceedings and Case Disposition.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Reasons for Granting En Banc Review .....	4
I. This Court’s adverse-employment-action rule authorizes discrimination prohibited by Title VII and Texas law, necessitating en banc review.....	4
II. The issue presented is important, and, as the panel recognized, only the en banc Court can properly resolve it. ....	9
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for reconsidering the adverse-employment-action rule. ....	12
Conclusion.....	12
Panel Opinion .....	
Certificate of Compliance.....	
Certificate of Service .....	

**Table of Authorities**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870, 874 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	6
<i>Dollis v. Rubin</i> , 77 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Douglas v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Franks v. Bowman Trans. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	vi, 6
<i>Hardison v. Skinner</i> , No. 20-30643, 2022 WL 1136038 (5th Cir. Apr. 18, 2022).....	4
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	vi, 8
<i>Local Union No. 189, Amalgamated Meat Cutters &amp; Butcher Workmen of N. Am., AFL–CIO v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965) .....	7
<i>Lopez v. Kempthorne</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010) .....	11
<i>L.A. Dep’t of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .....	5
<i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport</i> , 492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	vi, 6
<i>Mylett v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 97 F. App’x 473 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	6

**Page(s)**

*Ortiz-Diaz v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.*,  
867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 6, 12

*Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.*,  
757 F. App’x 370 (5th Cir. 2019), *pet. dismissed*, 140 S. Ct. 2841 (2020) ..... vii, 10

*Shackelford v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP*,  
190 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 11

*Threat v. City of Cleveland*,  
6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 5, 7, 8

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison*,  
432 U.S. 63 (1977) ..... vi, 6

**Statutes and Rule**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 623(a) ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1981(b)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... vi, 1, 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1(a)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)..... 9

Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 21.002(10) ..... 7

Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 21.051(1)..... 1, 5

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B) ..... vii

**Other Authorities**

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, *Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.*, No. 18-1401, 2020 WL 1433451 (Mar. 20, 2020), *pet. dismissed*, 140 S. Ct. 2841 (2020) ..... vii, 4, 9

**Page(s)**

Brief in Opposition, *Forgus v. Shanaban*,  
No. 18-942, 2019 WL 2006239 (May 6, 2019), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct.  
234 (2020) ..... 9-10

EEOC Compl. Man., § 613.3, 2006 WL 4672703 (2009) ..... 7

Webster’s Third Dictionary (1961)..... 5
